## ORDINANCE NO. 4698

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 20 OF THE ALBANY MUNICIPAL CODE (ALBANY DEVELOPMENT CODE) SECTION 21.100, ARTICLE 21, ENFORCEMENT.

WHEREAS, the Albany Development Code provides various alternatives for enforcement of its provisions in Article 21 of said Code, and

WHEREAS, Section 21.100 relates to the enforcement of the Development Code via an Infraction Procedure and referenced to Chapter 1.04 of the Albany Municipal Code, and

WHEREAS, said Infraction Procedure was repealed in 1983 by Ordinance No. 4579, and

WHEREAS, the General Penalty section of Chapter 1.04 of the Albany Municipal Code is an appropriate means for enforcement of Development Code provisions, now, therefore,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Article 21, Section 21.100 of the Albany Development Code is hereby amended as follows:

General Penalty Infraction Pecedure. In addition to the remedies hereinabove set forth the eivil infraction general penalty procedure set forth in Chapter 1.04 of the Albany Municipal Code applies to any and all violations of this Development Code and the City may, at its option, elect to pursue such procedure in lieu of or in addition to any other remedy set forth above.

Passed by the Council:	November 6, 1985
Approved by the Mayor:	November 8, 1985
Effective Date: December 6, 1985	
fom Holman	
Mayor	

ATTEST:

Recorder